2.3 Empirical Studies 

(Oyedele & Oyero 2022) carried out the studied on the techno-entrepreneurship and 

sustainable performance business of small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). 

Simple random techniques were employed in the study, while one hundred and 

twenty-six (126) were purposively seleceted from agro-business. Multiple 

regression analysis method was used. The study showed a significant positive effect 

between technopreneurship and performance business of enterprises firms in 

Nigeria 

Obiukwuu and Onuoha (2022) analyse the Effect of technopreneurship on the tech 

companies. The purpose of the study was to investigate the effect ICT self-efficacy, 

adaptability, and innovation on the growth of tech companies in Nigeria. Adopted in 

this study was survey research design. Three hundred and seventy-six (376) was the 

population of the study, while one hundred and thirty-two sample size were derived 

by taro yamen formular. Structure questionnaire instrument was adopted to get 

information from the respondents. 110 questionnaires was retrieved, correlation

[...]

325 (325) copies, or 97% of the 

total, were returned; 317 (617), or 95%, were completed; five (5) copies, or 1%, 

were not properly completed by the respondents; and three (3) copies, or just 0.9% 

of the total, were missing, according to Table 4.1. Therefore, the three hundred and 

seventeen (317) copies, which accounted for 95% of the sample population, served 

as the basis for the analyses in this study. 

4.2 Hypotheses Testing  

HO1: Intellectual property rights have no major helpful outcome on organizational 

productivity of wine firms.